
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 23 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor John Beckett (Chair) 
Councillor Liz Frost (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Arthur Abdulin 
Councillor Tony Froud 
 

Councillor Steven McCormick 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Kieran Persand 
Councillor Kim Spickett 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish 
to observe the meeting from the 
[...]
20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
1. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes and the 

Restricted Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2024 
(attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

4. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 50) 
 
 This report provides an update on the progress of the Council’s Climate Change 

Action Plan. 
 

5. TREE PLANTING FEES AND CHARGES  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 
 This report seeks to set out Council Policy on determining applications for tree 

planting and the associated fees and charges. 
 

6. FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  (Pages 59 - 76) 
 
 This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 

responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2024. 
 

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25  (Pages 77 - 100) 
 
 This report summarises the proposed 2024/25 capital programme and a 

provisional programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29. The Committee's approval is 
sought for the programme to be submitted to Council in February 2024. 
 

8. URGENT DECISIONS  (Pages 101 - 104) 
 
 To report to Committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and 

Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the 
Constitution – The Scheme of Delegation paragraph 3.1. 
 

9. REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25  (Pages 105 - 114) 
 
 This report sets out budget estimates for income and expenditure for 

Environment Committee services in 2024/25. 
 
 
 



 

10. CHALK PIT  (Pages 115 - 146) 
 
 This report sets out the options available to the Council which include, if 

necessary, to fund further substantial statutory nuisance investigations into 
noise or dust complaints arising from business located in Epsom Chalk Pit. 
 

 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 17 October 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor John Beckett (Chair); Councillor Liz Frost (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Arthur Abdulin, Tony Froud, Steven McCormick, Julie Morris, Kieran Persand and 
Kim Spickett 
 
In Attendance: Councillor James Lawrence (Items 8-11 only) and Councillor Bernie Muir 
(Items 8-11 only)   
 
Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Justin Turvey (Interim 
Head of Place Development), Oliver Nelson (Public Protection Manager), Stewart 
Cocker (Countryside Manager) (Items 8-12 only), Jeremy Young (Tree Officer) (Items 
8-13), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Vanessa Newton (Senior Accountant), Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

8 QUESTION AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the public. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: Councillor Julie Morris wished to repeat 
her declaration that she held an allotment in the Borough, following her 
declaration to the same effect made at the previous meeting of the Committee. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 13 June 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

11 CHALK PIT  

The Chair announced that in light of recent enforcement activity resulting in an 
abatement notice being served on an operator at the chalk pit, he proposed that 
consideration of the matter be deferred until the next ordinary meeting of the 
committee, stating he was conscious 
[...]
garding the Committee’s budget for 2024/25, Councillor 
Steven McCormick proposed that an additional recommendation be added, as 
follows:  

Agree that an additional cost item be added into this Committee’s budget 
plans for 2024/25 for £40k to cover possible additional independent noise 
assessment works or other activities that may be required at the Chalk Pit 
site in Epsom. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Tony Froud. 

The Committee agreed (6 for, 1 abstention, and the Chair not voting) to the 
addition of the proposed recommendation. 

Following consideration, The Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 13 July 2023. 

(2) Consider how additional income or savings can be generated to 
address the projected Council wide funding gap of £1.1m in 2024/25, 
rising to £2.5m by 2027/28. 

(3) Note that owing to the Council’s projected budget deficit, any 
additional new revenue growth items (i.e., service enhancements 
resulting in increased net expenditure) supported by Policy 
Committees will need to be fully funded from existing budgets. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 17 October 2023 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Resolved (6 for, 1 abstention, and the Chair not voting) to: 

(4) Agree that an additional cost item be added into the Committee’s 
budget plans for 2024/25 for £40k to cover possible additional 
independent noise assessment works or other activities that may be 
required at the Chalk Pit site in Epsom. 

 

 
16 URGENT DECISIONS  

The Committee received a report on the decisions taken by the Chief Executive 
and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the 
Constitution (The Scheme of Delegation), paragraph 3.1, since the previous 
Environment Committee meeting on 13 June 2023. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) The Committee considered that the decisi
[...]
 Plan, CIL programmes and the 
emerging Local Plan.  
 
Walking tours/ events in place and part of Health 
& Wellbeing initiatives 
 
 

8 Enable more 
people to switch 
from car to bus 
travel 

Work with Surrey 
County Council to 
complete the rollout of 
real time bus 
passenger information 
displayed on bus 
shelters to make bus 
travel an easier option 

   Realtime passenger displays in bus shelters 
LTP4, SCC bus policy - outside EEBC direct 
control although EEBC commented on LTP4 
 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



 

 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 50



Environment Committee  
23 January 2024  

 

TREE PLANTING FEES AND CHARGES 

 

Head of Service: Justin Turvey, Interim Head of Place 
Development 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

The Council’s Tree Management Plan (“Plan”) was approved by this committee at its 
meeting on 21 March 2023. Tree planting on Council owned land including memorial 
trees forms part of the Plan and a link is provided for those interested in requesting tree 
planting. The Plan recognised that there would need to be an application cost and a tree 
planting cost passed onto the applicant. This report seeks to set out Council Policy on 
determining applications for tree planting and the associated fees and charges.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree and adopt the policy for determining single memorial tree planting 
applications to be implemented by the Council. 

(2) Agree and adopt the policy for determining third party tree planting 
applications/requests. 

(3) Agree the fees and charges for 2023/24 and 2024/25 as set out at paragraphs 
1.12 and 1.23. 

(4) Delegate authority to determine application/requests for tree planting to the 
Director for Housing, Environment and Regeneration in accordance with
[...]
Permits Ashley Centre (Blue Badge) £760 £800 5.3% £0 

Annual Business Permits Hook Road £760 £800 5.3% £5,800 

Annual Business Permits Hudson House £1,360 £1,450 6.6% £3,060 

Annual Business Permits Kingston Parade (Stoneleigh) £760 £800 5.3% £80 

Annual Business Permits Bourne Hall* £760 £800 5.3% £480 

Annual Business Permits 
Upper High Street / Depot 
Road* £790 £850 7.6% £2,880 

Annual Business Permits Ewell Court House* £350 £375 7.1% £50 

          £0 

Annual Residents Permits Adelphi Road £160 £180 12.5% £320 

Annual Residents Permits Hook Road £420 £450 7.1% £480 

Annual Residents Permits Hudson House £1,100 £1,200 9.1% £300 

Annual Residents Permits Kingston Parade (Stoneleigh) £420 £450 7.1% £300 

Annual Residents Permits Chessington Road £420 £450 7.1% £180 

Annual Residents Permits Upper High Street    £420 £450 7.1% £120 

      

     £14,950 
 

*Existing permit holders only 

 

Bulk discounts may be applicable  

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  
23 January 2024  

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Proposed Capital Programme 

Appendix 2 – Capital Appraisal form for 
proposal 1 

Appendix 3 – Capital Appraisal form for 
proposal 5 

 

 

Summary 

This report summarises the proposed 2024/25 capital programme and a provisional 
programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29. The Committee’s approval is sought for the 
programme to be submitted to Council in February 2024. 
 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) submit the capital programme for 2024/25 as identified in section 3 of this 
report to the Council for app
[...]
Illuminating paths and areas with LED lighting significantly reduces the 
risk of accidents, discourages potential criminal activities, and instils a sense of security among visitors.  
The bright and uniform lighting provided by LED lights contributes to a pleasant and comfortable ambiance, 
facilitating safe movement and enhancing visibility. In Parks Good lighting can create a safer environment 
for park users, encouraging community gatherings and various recreational activities. 
 
Crime 
 
According to a study conducted by the Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED), well-lit 
areas can deter criminal acts by up to 80%. By implementing good LED lighting in parks car parks and 
walkways 
 
 

Page 100

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3



Environment Committee  
23 January 2024  

 

URGENT DECISIONS 

 

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  N/A 

 

Summary 

To report to Committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and Directors on the 
grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the Constitution – The Scheme of 
Delegation paragraph 3.1. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

 

(1) To note the urgent decision taken and the reason for that decision. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To report to Committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and 
Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the 
Constitution – The Scheme of Delegation paragraph 3.1. 

2 Background 

2.1 Appendix 2 to the Constitution – The scheme of delegation sets out at 
Paragraph 3.1 that the Chief Executive and Directors are authorised to take 
decisions on grounds of urgency regarding matters which would otherwise be 
reserved for determination by a Committee or Council. A matter can be 
deemed urgent if, in the reasonable opinion of the Officer concerned, a del
[...]
None arising 
from this report. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None arising 
from this report. 

6.5 Partnerships: Not applicable to this report. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The Urgent decision has already been published on Members News. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



Environment Committee  
23 January 2024  

 

REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report sets out budget estimates for income and expenditure for Environment 
Committee services in 2024/25. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Recommend the 2024/25 service estimates for approval at the budget 
meeting of Full Council in February 2024. 

(2) Support in principle the future savings as set out in section 5 for inclusion in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

(3) Note that potential Chalk Pit investigation works are being considered, in full, 
by this Committee at separate Agenda Item 10. 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendations will enable the Council to meet its statutory duty to 
set a balanced budget for 2024/25 and agree a Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2024-28.  

2 Background 

2.1 For the period 2024/25 to 2027/28, Full Council will be asked in February 
to agree a four year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to maintain 
the financial health of the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan. The recommendation in this report is consistent with the 
proposed MTFS. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



Environment Committee  
23 January 2024  

 
2.2 Local authorities face a great deal of financial planning uncertainty over 

the medium term. This is mainly because central government funding 
settlements have tended, since the pandemic, to be limited to one-year 

[...]
3 The Committee is targeted to generate an additional £30k annual income 
from 2027/28 from the Borough’s parks and open spaces. Officers are 
currently investigating whether this could be delivered through a new pet 
crematorium, although the business case is still being developed and will 
be reported back as appropriate. 

5.4 A review of the beautification of hanging baskets, troughs and 
roundabouts could save c.£30k per annum from 2025/26 on staffing and 
the purchase of plants. This could mean the cessation of Epsom and 
Ewell in-Bloom initiatives, although officers will investigate whether 
alternative options are available such as the use of volunteers, or planting 
that requires less maintenance. 

5.5 Progress on delivery of savings will be closely monitored and reported to 
members through the budget monitoring process. 

 

6 Additional Budget Request 

6.1 On 17 October 2023, Environment Committee noted that owing to the 
Council’s projected budget deficit, the budget setting framework (agreed 
at S&R in July) required that any additional new revenue growth items (i.e. 
service enhancements resulting in increased net expenditure) supported 
by Policy Committees will need to be fully funded from existing budgets. 

6.2 Environment Committee also agreed at the same meeting that an 
additional cost item be added into the Committee’s budget plans for 
2024/25 for £40k to cover possible additional independent noise 
assessment works or other activities that may be required at the Chalk Pit 
site in Epsom. However, no funding option was identified by the 
Committee. 

6.3 Officers have since sought to identify a funding option, however, with all 
Environment Committee budgets already committed to funding frontline 
services and due to the challenging financial environment faced by local 
authorities, it has not been yet been possible to identify a spare £40,000 
expenditure budget within the committee, without adversely impacting the 
delivery of frontline s
[...]
note the motion referred to this Committee by Full Council and, in light of 
the options set out at section 8.8 of this report, make no resolution or 
recommendation following a debate on that motion. 

(2) Agree which of the three options set out in Para 8.8 of this report is to be 
resolved (option 1 or 2) or recommended to S&R Committee (option 3). 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To consider the motion referred to this committee by Full Council at its 
meeting held on 25 July 2023 in accordance with Appendix 5 of the 
Constitution, CPR 12.3.  

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



Environment Committee  
23 January 2024  

 
1.2 To consider the options available to the council, which include identifying 

funding for further investigations into recent complaints about significant 
noise or dust arising from the Epsom Chalk Pit.  

2 Motion  

2.1 A motion was proposed by Cllr Muir and seconded by Cllr Persand at Full 
Council on 25 July 2023 that read:  

 
That this council mandates officers to install professional noise 
measurement equipment around the Chalk Pit site in College Road, 
Epsom, to leave that equipment in place for a minimum period of three 
months, and to respond to any breaches of noise regulations on the site 
with the imposition of a noise abatement order on the landowner and any 
identified operators responsible for the excess noise. 
 

2.2 In accordance with CPR 12.3 (see Appendix 5 of the Constitution), Cllr 
Muir “…shall have the right to open the debate on the matter in question 
but may not vote on the matter” as she is not a member of this 
Committee.  

2.3 In light of the remainder of this report with its associated options as set out 
in para 8.8, it is recommended that no resolution or recommendation be 
made further to that motion and that the debate proceed as to the 
remainder of the issues set out within this report.  

3 Background 

3.1 The Chalk Pit is located off College Road Epsom and ceased to operate 
as a chalk pit many d
[...]
t a once only, last line defence for residents. 

8.6 The investigation set out in option 3 below would require resourcing that 
the Environmental Health service could not provide without significant 
impacts on their other statutory functions. These statutory services include 
food safety inspection programme, private sector housing inspections, 
other noise and pollution complaints, and health and safety functions. 

8.7 The Environmental Health service would be able to carry out a smaller 
intervention, based around officer availability which would be sufficient to 
constitute a further reasonable investigation. 

8.8 This Committee is therefore invited to consider three options: 

8.8.1 Accept the account set out in this report that having investigated, 
the outcome of an abatement notice associated with the use of a 
trommel is sufficient and to close this investigation with no further 
action, or  

Page 122

Agenda Item 10



Environment Committee  
23 January 2024  

 
8.8.2 Officers keep this under review and bring this back to this 

committee should, in their professional opinion, sufficient evidence 
of a breach of the abatement notice or a further statutory nuisance 
be evident to seek any necessary funding to take enforcement 
action, or 

8.8.3 Submit a request to Strategy and Resources Committee that 
funding be allocated from limited Council reserves to instruct 
external noise consultants to conduct a fresh investigation based 
upon the activities on the site and that significant complaints 
continue despite the buildings being constructed and 
commissioned. It is anticipated that further investigations may 
require a substantial financial commitment of taxpayer’s funds of up 
to £140,000, as set-out in section 10 of this report. 

8.9 Should this committee be minded to adopt Option 3, if funding cannot be 
identified within the committee’s budget envelope of identified savings 
within the said budget, a request would be required to Strategy and 
R

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 23 January 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor John Beckett (Chair); Councillor Liz Frost (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Arthur Abdulin, Tony Froud, Steven McCormick, Julie Morris, Kieran Persand and 
Kim Spickett 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir   
 
Officers present: Piero Ionta (Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), Rod 
Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Oliver Nelson (Public Protection Manager), 
Justin Turvey (Interim Head of Place Development) (Items 19 - 22 only), Mark Rachwal 
(Environment and Sustainability Officer) (Items 19 - 22 only), Jon Sharpe (Transport & 
Waste Services Manager), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Sue Emmons (Chief 
Accountant) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

19 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

The Committee received one written question from a member of the public, to 
which a written response was provided. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Tree Planting Fees and Charges 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: Councillor Steven McCormick 
declared he was a member of the Tree Advisory Board. He stated it was a non-
prejudicial interest. 

Fees and Charges 2024/25 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: Councillor Julie Morris declared that she 
held an allotment in the borough. She stated it was a non-prejudicial interest. 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: Councillor Steven McCormick 
declared that he held an allotment in the borough. He stated it was a non-
pecuniary interest. 

Chalk Pit 

Councillor John Beckett, Other Interest: Councillor John Beckett declared he is a 
County Councillor for the division in which Chalk pit is located. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 23 January 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: Councillor Steven McCormick 
declared he is a County Councillor for the division which borders the division in 
which Chalk Pit is located, and that he had been involved in previous discussions 
with Epsom Council, Surrey County Council and the Environment Agency, with 
respect to Chalk Pit. 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the minutes and the restricted 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2024 and 
authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

22 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress of the 
Council’s Climate Change Action Plan. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Sustainability and Environmental Aims within the Local Plan. In 
response to a question from a Member, with respect to the Council’s 
objective to develop a Local Plan including policies supporting the delivery 
of new energy efficient homes, the Interim Head of Place Development 
stated that there is an aim to deliver c.1500 net zero homes within the 
plan. 

b) Climate Change information on the Council Website. A Member stated 
they felt concerned that information relating to climate change and the 
Council’s commitment to combatting climate change was not accessible 
or emphasised enough on the Council Website. The Chair stated that he 
would investigate and see how the matter could be improved.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Consider and note the progress made on the delivery of the 
Council’s Climate Change Action Plan over the past year. 

 

 
23 TREE PLANTING FEES AND CHARGES  

The Committee received a report seeking to set out Council Policy on 
determining applications for tree planting and the associated fees and charges.  

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Fees and Charges. In response to a concern from a Member, the Head 
of Legal explained that the fees and charges in the report had been set at 
a rate so as to cover the cost to the Council in administering the 
applications received and to cover the cost of any requested tree planting. 
He explained that there was no scope for income or profit within the fees 
and charges, and that to lower them would be of detriment to the budget. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 23 January 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Budget Considerations. In response to a comment from a Member, the 
Head of Legal explained that to waive any fee would be to effectually add 
an item to the Committee’s budget, and would require a funding option to 
be identified by the Committee in order to facilitate the waiving. 

c) Proposed Tree Planting Sites within the Tree Management Plan. The 
Chair explained that schemes carried out by organisations, such as the 
Tree Advisory Board, would not be subject to the fees and charges so 
long as the works are carried out within sites identified in the Council’s 
Tree Management Plan. 

Councillor Julie Morris proposed that an additional recommendation be added as 
follows: 

(6) Agree that a report be brought back to Committee in 9 months’ time 
reviewing the effectiveness of the Policy, providing a breakdown of 
the associated fees and charges, and providing a comparison of 
the associated fees and charges to those of similar policies 
adopted by neighbouring authorities. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Steven McCormick. 

The Committee unanimously voted in favour of the proposal. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree and adopt the policy for determining single memorial tree planting 
applications to be implemented by the Council. 

(2) Agree and adopt the policy for determining third party tree planting 
applications/requests. 

Resolved (4 for, 2 against, 1 abstaining, and the Chair not voting) to: 

(3) Agree the fees and charges for 2023/24 and 2024/25 as set out at paragraphs 
1.12 and 1.23 of the report. 

Unanimously resolved to: 

(4) Delegate authority to determine application/requests for tree planting to the 
Director for Housing, Environment and Regeneration in accordance with the 
Policy.  

(5) Agree that the Policy at (1) and (2) above be finalised in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Environment Committee. 

(6) Agree that a report be brought back to Committee in 9 months’ time 
reviewing the effectiveness of the Policy, providing a breakdown of the 
associated fees and charges, and providing a comparison of the associated 
fees and charges to those of similar policies adopted by neighbouring 
authorities. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 23 January 2024 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

24 FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which this 
Committee is responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 
2024. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Allotments Water Usage. A Member raised concerns with respect to the 
expense and the high use of water on allotments. The Vice-Chair 
explained water charges was an item for investigation on the allotment 
working group’s workplan. 

b) Car Park Resident permits. Following a question from a Member, the 
Parking Manager explained that the topic of car park resident permits was 
due for discussion at the upcoming meeting of the car park working group. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (6 for, 1 against, and the Chair 
not voting) to: 

(1) Agree the fees and charges for 2024/25 as set out at Appendices 1, 2, 
and 3 of the report. 

Councillor Kieran Persand requested that his vote against the proposal be 
recorded. 
 

 
25 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25  

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2024/25 capital 
programme and a provisional programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29 and seeking 
the Committee’s approval for the programme to be submitted to Council in 
February 2024. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Ashley Centre Car Park Barriers Replacement. Following a query from 
a Member with respect to the alternative pay-and-display solution set out 
at section 4 under ‘Risks associated with the scheme’ in Appendix 2 to the 
report, the Parking Manager explained that the pay-and-display model, 
whilst cheaper in terms of setup cost, would come with significant 
drawbacks by way of financial, public-perception, and health-and-safety 
risks. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Submit the capital programme for 2024/25 as identified in section 3 
of the report to the Council for approval on 13 February 2024; 

(2) Note the provisional forecast of schemes for the capital programme 
for 2025/26 to 2028/29. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 23 January 2024 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

 
26 URGENT DECISIONS  

The Committee received a report on the decisions taken by the Chief Executive 
and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the 
Constitution – The Scheme of Delegation paragraph 3.1. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) To note the urgent decision taken and the reason for that decision. 
 

 
27 REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25  

The Committee received a report setting out budget estimates for income and 
expenditure for Environment Committee services in 2024/25. 

The Chair made a statement prior to consideration of the item: 

The Chair stated, as set out at item 15 of the minutes of the Environment 
Committee of 17 October 2023, the Committee had passed a motion to 
‘agree that an additional cost item be added into the Committee’s budget 
plans for 2024/25 for £40k to cover possible additional independent noise 
assessment works or other activities that may be required at the Chalk Pit 
site in Epsom’. It had since been brought to his attention that that motion 
ought not to have been allowed as it was contrary to the decision taken by 
the Strategy and Resources Committee (‘S&R’) in July 2023 – S&R 
passed a resolution, further to consideration of its budget setting report, 
requiring any proposals to add new items into a budget to have a funding 
option identified by the relevant Committee, which the Environment 
Committee did not do. He stated that the report before Committee sought 
to reconsider the issue, mindful of the budgetary framework set out by 
S&R at its July 2023 meeting. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Recommend the 2024/25 service estimates for approval at the 
budget meeting of Full Council in February 2024. 

(2) Support in principle the future savings as set out in section 5 of the 
report for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

(3) Note that potential Chalk Pit investigation works are being 
considered, in full, by the Committee at separate Agenda Item 10 of 
the agenda. 

 
28 CHALK PIT  

The Committee received a report setting out the options available to the Council 
which include, if necessary, to fund further substantial statutory nuisance 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 23 January 2024 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

investigations into noise or dust complaints arising from business located in 
Epsom Chalk Pit. 

As the proposer of the original motion referred to the Environment Committee by 
Full Council, Councillor Bernie Muir, who was in attendance at the meeting, 
opened the debate on the matter. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Options set out in the report. Following consideration, Members 
suggested that they would be minded to choose ‘option 3’, as set out at 
section 8.8 of the report. 

Councillor Bernie Muir exercised her right of reply in response to the debate. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the motion referred to the Committee by Full Council and, in 
light of the options set out at section 8.8 of the report, make no 
resolution or recommendation following a debate on that motion. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Definition of ‘significant complaints’. It was the feeling of the 
Committee, following consideration, that the definition of what constitutes 
‘significant complaints’, as written at 8.8.3 of the report, would be 
determined by the professional opinion of Council Officers. 

Following consideration, the Chair proposed that the Committee agree to option 
3, as set out at paragraph 8.8.3 of the report. Councillor Julie Morris seconded 
the proposal. 

Subsequently, the Committee resolved (6 for, 1 abstaining, and the Chair not 
voting) to: 

(2) Submit a request to Strategy and Resources Committee that funding 
be allocated from limited Council reserves to instruct external noise 
consultants to conduct a fresh investigation based upon the 
activities on the site should significant complaints continue despite 
the buildings being constructed and commissioned. It is anticipated 
that further investigations may require a substantial financial 
commitment of taxpayer’s funds of up to £140,000, as set-out in 
section 10 of the report. 

Councillor Kieran Persand requested that his vote in favour of the proposal be 
recorded. 
 

 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.24 pm 

 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIR) 


